evaluate financial performance in way that is comparable to measures reported by other technology

companies

Earnings before interest taxes depreciation and amortization EBITDA is net income/loss before provisions for

income taxes net interest expense and depreciation and amortization EBITDA should not be considered an

alternative to or more meaningful than income before income taxes cash flow from operations or other

traditional indicators of operating performance Rather EBITDA is presented because it is widely accepted

supplemental financial measure that we believe provides relevant and useful information Our calculation of

adjusted EBITDA adds back the non-cash effect of stock-based compensation as accounted for under ACS 718 as

we believe this is meaningful view of our true cash earnings Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to

similarly titled measure reported by other companies since not all companies calculate this non-US GAAP

measure in the same manner

iv

INTERMEC INC

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP GROSS MARGINS

In thousands except per share amounts

Unaudited

Three Months Ened April 32011

Non-GAAP Non-GAAP as

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues

Product $141736 $141736

Service 36782 726 37508

Total revenues $178518 726 $179244

Cost of revenues

Product 86964 2265 84699

Service 23260
_______

23260

Total cost of revenues $110224 2265 $107959

Gross margins

Product 38.6% 40.2%

Service 36.8% 38.0%

Total 38.3% 39.8%

Three Months Ended July 2011

Non-GAAP Non-GAAP as

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues

Product $177751 $177751

Service 43331 2178 45509

Total revenues $221082 2178 $223260

Cost of revenues

Product $105599 3105 $102494

Service 24167 24167

Total cost of revenues $129766 3105 $126661

Gross margins

Product 40.6% 42.3%

Service 44.2% 46.9%

Total 41.3% 43.3%

Three Months Ended October 2011

Non-GAAP Non-GAAP as

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues

Product $165294 $165294

Service 46511 2178 48689

Total revenues $211805 2178 $213983

Cost of revenues

Product 96760 3170 93590

Service 27190 27190

Total cost of revenues $123950 3170 $120780

Gross margins

Product 41.5% 43.4%

Service 41.5% 44.2%

Total 41.5% 43.6%

Three Months Ended December 31 2011

Non-GAAP Non-GAAP as

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues

Product $192209 $192209

Service 44566 1744 46310

Total revenues $236775 1744 $238519

Cost of revenues

Product $112007 2882 $109125

Service 25497 25497

Total cost of revenues $137504 2882 $134622

Gross margins

Product 41.7% 43.2%

Service 42.8% 44.9%

Total 41.9% 43.6%

Twelve Months Ended December 31 2011

Non-GAAP Non-GAAP as

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues

Product $676991 $676991

Service 171190 6827 178017

Total revenues $848181 6827 $855008

Cost of revenues

Product $401330 10212 $391118

Service 100114
________

100114

Total cost of revenues $501444 10212 $491232

Gross margins

Product 40.7% 42.2%

Service 41.5% 43.8%

Total 40.9% 42.5%

acquisition fair value adjustments

acquisition related intangible amortization and retention bonuses

vi

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C 20549

FORM 10-K

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15d OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the fiscal year ended December 31 2011

OR

LI TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15d OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 SEC
For the transition period from to

lvlaI Process in
Commission file number 001-13279 ecton

ntermec APR 2012